MBRARY FHE LIBRARY
N UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY
THE CHRISTCHURCH, NZ

5097
1/£%-EW ZEALAND ACADEMY
AC OF FINE ARTS

(INCORPORATED)

 50th  ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1947

ART GALLERY - - D.ILC. BUILDING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

CATALOGUE

OF THE

50th ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1947
Opened by
His Excellency the Governor-General and Lady

Freyberg, on the evening of FRIDAY,
31st OCTOBER, 1947, at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 1st NOVEMBER to 22nd NOVEMBER.

HOURS:
MONDAY to FRIDAY—10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
FRIDAY EVENINGS—7 p.m. to 9 p.m.
SATURDAY MORNING—I10 a.m. to 12 noon.

[ ]
ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING

ART UNION TICKETS—ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS
(INCORPORATED)

Patron:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,

LIEUTENANT-GENERAL

SIR BERNARD FREYBERG, V.C, G.CM.G, K.CB,,

K.B.E.,, D.S.O.

President:

G. G. Gibbes Watson, M.A., LL.B.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, F.C.A. (Aust.)
W. S. Wauchop, M.A.

Council:
F. V. Ellis, A.R.C.A. H. Webster Nash, M.B,,
Stanley W. Fearn, F.R.CS.E.
AR.IBA. Cedric Savage
Angus Gray B. R. Webster

S. B. Maclennan, AR.CA. Nugent Welch

Hon. Treasurer:

Robert Stout, M.D., F.R.A.C.S.

Auditor:
C. D. Morpeth, Chartered Accountant (Aust.)

Acaing Secretary:
S. B. Maclennan.

9

THE 1)

CATALOGUE ®®Turcy, me®?

Price
£ s d.
) OIL PAINTINGS

/\ PAUL OLDS—

"1. Snow Drift Basin, Mt. Philistine 12 12 0

N/ ELISE MOURANT, A.N.CA. (Dublin)—

x5

2. Country Road, Tamaki, Auckland 5 5 0

{

DOROTHY FISHER—
3. Distant Peaks 15 15 0

ALICE F. WHYTE—
4. Quiet Waters 8 8 0

C. M. PATERSON—
5. Sydney Street Cutting 10 10 ©

I. EVELYN TURNBULL—
6. Cinerarias 6 6 0

EVELYN PAGE—
7. Jimmy, Son of Mr. and Mrs.

A. D. Mclntosh Not for Sale

¥\8. “St. Peter’s”, Ghuznee Street 15 15 0
CHARLES TOLE—

9. At Lyttelton 8 8 0

10. Still Life with White Jug 1515 0

3



Price

s, d. Price
e N Sad
el llLA, GBS } HERBERT R. TORNQUIST—
11. Bottles 12 12 0 3
‘ 24. Ginger Jar 18 18 0
MARIOIN. JAMIESON— e FRANCOIS DE MAUNY—
12. Coromandel Range at Waihi ot for Sale F5 M wilori- Square, Snow-Seene Rl

‘ 26. Earl ing i
JOHN RITCHIE— | arly Spring in London Square 14 14 0

13. Cactus in the Window 1515 0 f DOROTHY MORTON-—

JACK W. CRIPPEN— | \Ai; e AN
14. White Roses 8 8 0 R LT, 00t Fgs 8 8 0
MAUDE BURGE—
RATA LOVELL-SMITH— 29. Camelia Resting 1515 0
15. The Valley of the Edwards 14 14 0
16. Grassy Road Near Glentui 14 14 0 : ELEANOR L. POPE—
17. Downstream, Valley of the [ 30. White Roses 28 7 0
Waimakariri 1515 0
18. Mountain Road 14 14 0 i JENNY CAMPBELL, D.A. (Edinburgh)—
31. Sinister Bush 21 0 O
SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.— 4
19. Morning Clouds, Lake Pearson 31 10 0 JAMES TURKINGTON—
xzo_ Devauchelles Bay 26 5 0 32. The Moa Hunters 52 10 0
IDA G. EISE—
IDA G. EISE— 33. Bush Track 10 10 0
XZI. Autumn Afternoon 8 8 0
‘ DOROTHY FISHER—
. OLIVE BEKEN— 34. Portrait Not for Sale
\. / 22. Lake Tekapo 10 10 © ‘
/ ‘ CECIL F. KELLY—
ALICE F. WHYTE— 35. The Blue Gum Tree 21 0 O
23. Whaka Brldge 12 12 0 36. Heathcoate River from the Port
Hills 73 10 ¢



Price

Price
£587 oy £ s d
ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E— | PAUL OLDS—
" 37. Storm at the Port 18 18 0 : . 49. Week End Cottages, Otira 12 12 0
JULIA B. LYNCH— F. V. ELLIS, AR.CAA. (London)—
38. Dr. J. Collins + Not for Sale 50. His Worship the Mayor of
‘ Welling o
CEDRIC SAVAGE— ‘ eliington Not for Sal~
7@. Goulter’s Valley 16 16 0 | D. J. RAMAGE—
' CECIL F. KELLY— ; 51.  Abandoned Saw-mill 21 0 o
0. Head of Lyttelton Harbour 73 10 0 \
d S ‘ SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
DOROTHY MORTON— ‘ 52. Vines in Autumn 89 5 0
41. Fruit and Leaves in Autumn k- :
Colouring 1010 0 IVY M. COPELAND—
53. Portrait of a Student CI15 15 0
A, LOLS WHITE— 54. Red-hot Pokers 12 12 0
42. The Foolish Virgins 52 10 0 , :
JULIA B. LYNCH— COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
23, Duleta Not for Sale ! 55, Autumn at Harewood 1Z 1Z 0
SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.— . AbPEAhNST
44. The Waikari River 47 5 0 26. Archiac from Mt. Potts Whare 42 0 0
ETHELWYN DOUST— 3T7 HS%}S}WAY_ oy
.45, Home 8 8 0 ‘ 2 ti ife 0
ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E.— ‘ SHIRLEY HOULT—
46. H. F. Nicoll, Esq. Not forSale 58. I. H. Newrick, Custodian of the
{ Sarjeant Art Gallery Not for Sale
CEDRIC SAVAGE—
7°47.  Summer, Motupipi 23 2.0 GEORGE E. LEWENS—
48. April, Takaka Valley 36 15 0 XSSK The Dust of the Harrow 18 18 0

6 7



Price

Price
£ S. d. £ 3. d.
DOROTHY FISHER— W. A. SUTTON—
\_1( 60. Upper Waimakariri in Summer 3110 0 ! XA 71. Still Morning, Urquhart’s Bay 1010 0
TAN
W. S. WAUCHOP— " 2 CEDRIC SAVAGE—
61. Lake Wanaka 21 0 O \ 72. The Rising Wind 12 12 0
RONA FLEMING— ] ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E..—
62. Snow on the Torlesse Range 3110 0 ng 73. Eight O’Clock 14 14 ©
_,:"74. Farm Entrance 16 16 ©
B. E. CHAPPLE— . 1B { 4.75. The Next Day 14 14 ©
63. The Doorway ,.\76. Red Sheds 18 18 0
ELEANOR L. POPE—f Chal ANGUS GRAY —
64. M t, Wife o arles < J
4 ;l;g;:; Eeq. N s Bl “/:77 Poplar Farm 7 7 0

| CEDRIC SAVAGE—
R. WALLWORK, AR.C.A. (London)-— 1 /

| !.78. Mornin 10 10 0
; ; C 21 0 O ‘ 7 g
65. Afternoon Light, Kaikoura Coast | 25, "The Old Diay 1111 o
ROY ]J. DICKISON— l W. A. SUTTON—
66. Morning Sun, Mt. Sefton 52 10 0 X 80. Gathering Clouds, Cora Lynn 1010 0O
OLIVE BEKEN— | ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL, O.B.E—
X67. Lindis Pass 10 10 O \g&l Summer Clouds 10 10 O
4
MARION E. TYLEE— ANGUS GRAY—
‘X68. Japonica Fruit 1212 0 . 82. Pioneer’s Farm 1010 0
BETTY WISHART— W. BASIL HONOUR—
69. Country Cottage 9 9 0 ¢ XSB. Summer Clouds 16 16 0
N84 Double Bay 1515 0
DUNCAN DMQROCH—' <" 85. Lake Pearson 1515 0
79. Mt. Sefton and the Footstool 52 10 0 86, 'A Bealy Landséipe 16 16 0

A
8 9



Price

Price
o il £ s, do
W. A. SUTTON— BETTY RHIND—
87. From Smugglers’ Cove, 99. Suill Life 83 8 0
Whangarei 10 10 0O
88. Beech Tree with Misiletoe 10 10 - RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
\'r?_e'BQ. The Sheltered Bay 75 7 T}(\]OO. Near Harewood 12 12 ©
F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A. (London)— { . CEDRIC SAVAGE—
90. After Rain, Hutt Valley Not for Sale ‘ XlOl. A Clifton Barn 16 16 ©
L4
RONA FLEMING— s IDA* COOKE—
\/r\9l. The Kowai River Bed 14 14 0 ‘ 102. English Farm Not for Sale
' IDA G. EISE— DUNCAN DARROCH—
92. Tree Ferns A2 @ 103. The Barque, “Winterhude” 36 15 0
|
LOUISE HENDERSON— !
93. Flowers | B I ‘ e s TOR_NQUIST_
i 104. Empties 12 12 0
EVELYN PAGE— +
94. The “Mount Olympus” at Dusk, | \._ B. E. CHAPPLE—
Sailors Playing 13 13 0 ! 4 _1:05~ Saxifrage 6 6 0
EDITH BOYES— _ CLARA COCKERILL—
95. Daphne and Old China 6 6 0 106. Kowhai 5 0 0
ROSEMARY ELEY— URSULA COOKE—
. 96. Magnolia Campbellii Not for Sale T 107. Matie Mot fop Sals
DOROTHY H. JONES—
97. A Silvery Day, Stewart Island 12 12 0 + WATER-COLOURS.
MARGARET WHITT— ghene bl WELL IS
\-’.‘/ 98, Sull Life 14 100 @ 108. Flowers in a Jar 10 10 0

11

/ . 10



N

Price

£ 5
DORIS ALLWRIGHT—

109. Magnolias
110.  Japonica 10 10

F. M. LUXFORD—
111. Blossoms 12 12

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
112. A Circus Comes to Town (Pastel) 12 10

BETTY RHIND—
/113, In the Studio (Tempera) 15 15

ESTHER HOPE—

}(r] 14. Southern Alps from across the

\ McKenzie Plains (Tempera) 26 5

GWEN OCKENDEN—
115. Temperance 10 10

THANE FIELD—
116. Roses 17 17

BEATRICE SEDDON—
117. The Pink Vase 12 12

E. K. ROBISON—

)(118. Wing Hei 6 6

SYLVIA D. RAGG—
119. Near the Foothills 6 6

LEDA GRANT—
120. Christmas Roses 8 8

12

14 14 O

ESTHER HOPE—
3(121 Evening, Lake Alexandrina
(Tempera)
122. Mustering the Sheep (Tempera)
123. Winter, Mt. Cook (Tempera)

MABEL STILL—
124. Passing Storm (Gouache)

SYLVIA D. RAGG—

125. Mt. Steward, Upper Waimakariri
(Tempera)

K. AIRINI VANE—

126. Evening Light Mackenzie
Country (Tempera)

127. Skating on the Blue Lake,
Tasman Valley (Tempera)

128. Old Pohutukawa, Matapairi
Valley (Tempera)

ELLA SPICER—
129. Near Mount Cook

FANNY RICHARDSON—
130. Blue Convolvulus

AILEEN PALMER—
\/131. Yellow Kowai

R. A. STEER—
132. Native Bush

13

Price
p A

13 13
14 14
14 14

i1 11

12 12

11 11

10 10

d.



Price

14

d.

£ 5
JOHN MAGURK—
133, Afterglow 10 10 ©
DORIS ALLWRIGHT—

P34, Geraniums 8 8
LOUISE HENDERSON—

135. The School 77
136. Clouds 7 7

ﬁ37. After Storm 8 8
LEOT TUNNINGTON—

138. Waterfront, Wellington 7z 7
H. V. MILLER—

139.  Auckland Sunshine ) 8 8
SYDNEY H. HIGGS—

'}(;143. White Trunks 12 12
ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A. (London)—
141. Sunshine and Showers—East

Coast 10 10
ERIC LEE-JOHNSON—
142. Kawa Kawa 10 10
ANGUS GRAY—
143. Victoria Street Bridge,

Christchurch 8 8
ENGA WASHBOURN-—
144. By the Stream, Rock Glen 8 8

W. S, WAUCHOP—
Y.145. In the Fields, Central Otago
146. Governor’s Bay

\J. L. PALETHORPE—

Price

£

S.

d.

8 8 0
12 12 0

‘”l“‘z‘-.l~47. The Karapiro Road, Cambridge 6 6 0

1‘, SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
i 5(148. The Bridge in the Autumn
ENID BELL—

149.  Village in Brittany

W. A. SUTTON—
150. The Road to Cromwell

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
X151. Farm at Howick
N/152. At Bethells
/

R. J. WAGHORN—

153. From Governor’s Bush

W. A. SUTTON—
154. Towards the Domes, Wakatipu

T. A. McCORMACK—
¥l55. Seascape

:X156. Pohutukawa
157. Seascape
158 Autumn

159. Cloud Shadows

15

11
10

16
15
30
15
16

6

7

11
10

12

15

16

15

£
16

Not for Sale

Do Q@O



GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
160. Polyanthus

ANGUS GRAY—
161. Small Market, Old Bari
\\ 162. Canterbury Museum
b
R. J. WAGHORN—
163. Morning Light, Mount Cook
X-\164' Ramparts of Bronze and Silver

NUGENT H. WELCH—
165. Terewhiti Terraces

166. Fleece-Like Forms on the Wind

167. A Ricky Skyline
./ 168. The Waimea

Price

£

S.

d.

10 10 0O

10
10

31
42
14
2

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, AR.CA.

~ (London)—
;-\169. Stuart’s Creek
\/ 170. Pines and Shadows
N

R. J. WAGHORN—
)(171. Sefton and Footstool

JOHN L. MOORE—
A 172. Mount Rolleston

, W. S. WAUCHOP—
/k173. Summer Morning, Wanaka
~74. Ruby Isldnd

16

12
10

18

12
16

10

10

10

14
10

10

18

12
16

o o o O

17

Price
£ s d
 NUGENT H. WELCH—

417*7‘175' Derelict 21 0 O

" W 176. Peaks in the Golden West 21 0 O
BARC— .

177. - Judith Temple White Not for Sale
178. The Boot 10 10 O
ERIC LEE JOHNSON—

4 179. Root and Rock 12 12 0
180. Kohu Kohu 3110 0
ROLAND VAUGHAN—

“N\181. Curved Road 3 30
ELISE MOURANT, AN.C.A. (Dublin)—

\‘-\‘182. Wharf at Russell 717 6
HILDA WISEMAN—

»QS}. Pohutukawas 4 4 0
ELLA SPICER—

184. Mzt. Cook 12 12 0
E. B. FRIBERG—

><185. Midland Line 818 6
O. S. JOSLING—

186. Pilot Boats, Wellington 5 5 0
W. M. BARRAUD—
187. The Volcanoes and Lake Taupo 8 8 0



Price

R s |
LOUISE HENDERSON—
188. Intimate Scene 10 10 O
ETHEL S. JONES—
189. Auckland Harbour 4 4 0
CARL T. LAUGESEN—
190. Rear View Thorndon 7 7 0

ROLAND HIPKINS, AR.C.A. (London)—
)‘{ 191. Waipiro Bay, East Coast 1212 0

H. V. MILLER—
>Q9Z. Under Grafton Bridge 6 6 0

MARY A. BURGESS—

193. Winter Sunshine, Paraparaumu 6 6 0

JOHN L. MOORE—
194. Mount Cassidy 18 18 0

PEGGY SPICER—
195. Wet Day, Symond Street 5 5% -0

. E- B. LATTEY—
_\"\_196. A Summer Morning 10 10 0

ROLAND HIPKINS, A.R.C.A. (London)—
197. East Coast Maori (pencil drawing) 5 5 0

DOROTHY FISHER—
198. Portrait (tharcoal) Not for Sale

18

Price
A VR 1
STEWART B. MACLENNAN, A.R.CA.
(London)—
199. Grey Day 6 6 0
XZOOA Uneasy Weather 8§ 8 0
IAN F. CALDER—
201. Farm House, Monte Lucci,
Ttaly Not for Sale

GRAY YOUNG, MORTON AND YOUNG—
202. Proposed Alterations to St.
Vincent’s Church, Takapau  Not for Sale

H. WEBSTER NASH—

203. High Tide, French Pass Not for Sale
JOHN L. MOORE—

204. Celmisia Coriacea Not for Sale
205. Ranunculus Lyallii Not for Sale

ROY J. DICKISON—
%06. The Cathedral Peaks from the
LN Outlet, Lake Manapouri 8 8 0

PRINTS.

STEWART B. MACLENNAN, AR.CA.
(Lon_don)—

207. Mary Bell (Wood Engraving)
Framed Prints, each 4 4 0

208. Winter (Wood Engraving)
Framed Prints, each 2 2 0

149



Price
A

E. MERVYN TAYLOR—
209. Book Illustration

{(Wood-Engraving) Not for Sale
210. Book Illustration

(Wood -Engraving) Not for Sale
RONA DYER—
211. Cat in a Garden

{Wood-Engraving) Not for Sale

212, Study of a Lizard
(Wood Engraving)
Framed Prints, each 4 10 0
213.  Study of a Frog
(Wood-Engraving)
Framed Prints, each 4 10 0

GEORGE WOODS—

214. Decorative Design (Colour Print) -

Unframed Prints, each 2 15 6
215. Wind (Colour Print)

Unframed Prints, each 3 12 6
216. Silver Morning (Colour Print)

Unframed Prints, each 3 10 6
217. Leda (Colour Print)

Unframed Prints, each 3

A %)
<

K. W. HASSALL—

218. Farm Ridge (Etching with Aquatint)
Framed Prints, each 3 3 0

219. Waterfront (Aquatint on Zinc)
sFramed Prints, each 3 3 0

20

Price

£ s. d.
D. J. RAMAGE—

220. Faenza (Lino-Cut)
Framed Prints, each

[S¥]

10 0

MISCELLANEOUS.

F. G. SHEWELL—

221. Broad Bay Boatsheds (Colour
Woodcut) Framed Prints, each 4 4 0

NANCY ADKIN RITCHIE—
222. Samoan Schoolgirl (Water-

Colour) 10 10 ©
223. Derek (Water-Colour) Not for Sale
IDA COOKE—
224. Susan Tui (Pastel) Not for Sale

K. W. HASSELL—

225. Dilapidation (Colour Print)
Framed Prints, each 3 10 0

226. The Wave (Colour Print)
Framed Prints, each 3 10 0

VALERIE BEERE—
227. Margaret (Pastel) Not for Sale

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
228. Summer (Pastel) 12 12 0

VALERIE BEERE—
229. Miss Elizabeth Todd (Pastel) Not for Sale

F. G. SHEWELL—

230. Peninsular Farm (Colour Lino-Cut)
Framed Prints, each 4 4 0

21



H. V. MILLER—

231. Winter Near Broad Bay
{Water-Colour)

NORAH C. GLEED—

232. Harakeke

233. Sea Rhythm

234, Winter Willows

235. Serenity

Price

£ e de

12 12
15 15
15 15
21 0

o O o O

(Original Embroideries)

HILDA WISEMAN—
236. One Tree Hill (Lino-Cur)

Framed Prints, each 2 2 0

MABEL CLAPSON—

237. Decorative Map (Embroidery) 10 10 0

THANE FIELD—
>/238. Magnolias (Water-Colour)

" H. WEBSTER NASH_

239. Te Marua Farm (Water-
Colour)

VERNON MURPHY—

249. Morning Clouds, from Kaitaia

Hilltop (Wa‘er-Colour)
V. CURNOW—
241. Hand Woven Bag

Not for Sale

242, Scarf with Inlay
243, Yoven Chairback in Wool
244, Hand Woven Chairback

MARJORIE H. MILLS—

245.

=NNW
NN W

S oo ©

Evening Purse in Peti Point Not for Sale

22

INDEX.

[
ALLWRIGHT, DORIS

BARC .. ..
BARRAUD, W. M. .
BEERE, VALERIE
BEKEN, OLIVE
BELL, ENID ..
BOYES, EDITH
BURGE, MAUD
BURGESS, MARY

CALDER, IAN F. ...
CAMPBELL, JENNY
CHAPPLE, B. E. ...
CLAPSON, MABEL
COCKERILL, CLARA
COOKE, IDA .. .
COOKE, URSULA .
COPELAND, IVY M.
CRIPPEN, JACK W.
CURNOW, V. . .

DARROCH, DUNCAN
DEANS, A. A.
DICKISON, ROY ]J.
DOUST, ETHELWYN
DYER, RONA

EISE, IDA G.
ELEY, ROSEMARY
ELLIS, E. V. ...

FIELD, THANE .
FISHER, DOROTHY

23

109, 110, 134

177, 178
.. 187
227, 229
22, 67
149
95
29
193

. 201
.. 31

63, 105

237

106

102, 224

.. 107

53, 54

_____ . 14
241, 242, 243, 244

70, 103

__________ 56
_____ 66, 206

_____ .45
211, 212, 213

. an, A%, 92
o .96
______ 50, 90
_____ 116, 238

3, 34, 60, 198



FLEMING, RONA 62, 91
FRIBERG, E. B. . .. . .. .. 185
GIBBS, STELLA ... ... oo o . 11
GLEED, NORA C. .. .. 232, 233, 234, 235
GRANT, LEDA . oo oo oo o 120
GRAY, ANGUS .. 77, 82, 143, 161, 162
GRAY, YOUNG, MORTON and YOUNG 202
HASSALL, K. W. . .. 218, 219, 225, 226
HENDERSON, LOUISE 93, 135, 136, 137, 188
HIGGS, SYDNEY H. .. .. .. 140, 148
HIPKINS, ROLAND .. .. 141, 191, 197
HOLLOWAY, T. .. .. .. e 57
HONOUR, W. BASIL .. 83, 84, 85, 86
HOPE, ESTHER ] 114, 121, 122, 123
HOULT, SHIRLEY 58
JAMIESON, MARION 12
JONES, DOROTHY H. s 49
JONES, ETHEL S. - o 189
JOSLING, O. S. 186
KELLY, CECIL F. 35, 36, 40
LATTEY, E. B. . 196
LAUGESEN, CARL T. .. . .. 112, 190
LEE-JOHNSON, ERIC 142, 179, 180
LEWENS, GEORGE E. . 59
LOVELL-SMITH, COLIN ... .. .. 55
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 15, 16, 17, 18, 100
LUXFORD, F. M. .. 111
LYNCH, JULIA B. . .38, 43

MACLENNAN, STEWART B.

169, 170, 199, 200, 207, 208
MAGURK, JOHI . . 133
MAUNY, FRANCOIS de . . 25, 26

24

McCORMACK, T. A. 155, 156, 157, 158, 159

MILLER, H. V. 139, 192, 231
MILLS, MARJORIE H.- . . st o T 245
MORTON, DOROTHY . 27, 28, 41
MOORE, JOHN L. .. 172, 194, 204, 205
MOURANT, ELISE .. s L1 250 182
MURPHY, VERNON A. 240
NASH, H. WEBSTER .. . .. 203, 239

NICOLL, ARCHIBALD F.
37, 46, 73, 74, 75, 76, 81

OCKENDEN, GWEN . 115
OLDS, PAUL o ke 1y AR
PAGE, EVELYN . 7, 8, 94
BALERTHORPE, J. L. s i i D 147
PALMER, AILEEN , 131
PATERSON, C. M. . . 5
POPE, E. L. . 30, 64
RAGG, SYLVIA D. . 119, 125
RAMAGE, D. J. 51, 220
RHIND, BETTY 99, 113
RICHARDSON, FANNY O 130
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 151, 152, 160
RITCHIE, JOHN 13
RITCHIE, NANCY ADKIN 222, 223
ROBISON, E. K. . . .. 118

SAVAGE, CEDRIC
39, 47, 48, 72, 78, 79, 101

SEDDON, BEATRICE R Y/
SHEWELL, F. G. . e o o 221, 230
SPICER, ELLA .. i . 129, 184
SPICER, PEGGY , L. 195
STEER, ROY J. 132




STILL, MABEL = ... .- . ;
SUTTON, W. A.
71, 80, 87, 88, 89,

TAYLOR, E. MERVYN . . .
THOMPSON, SYDNEY L. 19, . 20,
TORNQUIST, HERBERT R. ..
TOLE, CHARLES . . .. . .
TUNNINGTON, LEOT
TURKINGTON, JAMES
TURNBULL, EVELYN

TYLEE, MARION E.

VANE, K. AIRINI .. .. .. 126,
VAUGHAN, ROLAND .

WAGHORN, R. J. ... .. 153, 163,
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH ... .
WALLWORK, RICHARD .. ..
WASHBOURN, ENGA ... .
WAUCHOP, W. S. .. 61, 145, 146.
WELCH, NUGENT 165, 166, 167, 168,
WHITE, A. LOIS ... .. .. ..
WHITT, MARGARET M. ..
WISEMAN, HILDA s
WHYTE, ALICE F. "
WISHART, BETTY

WOODS, GEORGE L. 214, 215,

v

216,

210
52
104
10
138
32

68

128
181

171
228

65
144
174

. 176

42
108
236

23

69
217

TOLAN PRINTING CO.










